## City of Simpsonville South Carolina

### A RESOLUTION

# A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE AND ADOPT A TEN YEAR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM FOR THE SIMPSONVILLE FIRE SERVICE AREA, GREENVILLE COUNTY, SOUTH CAROLINA

WHEREAS, the City of Simpsonville (the "City") has a contract with Greenville County (the "County") to provide fire suppression and other fire protection related services to county residents residing outside the City limits (the "Fire Service Area"); and

WHEREAS, the City Council seeks to renew the City's contract with the County to provide fire suppression and other fire protection related services to the Fire Service Area; and

WHEREAS, in order to provide the required services to meet the requirements of the contract and to meet the fire protection needs to the residents of the Fire Service Area certain capital improvements (the "Capital Improvement Program") must be undertaken; and

WHEREAS, proper planning and management for the provision of fire services in the Fire Service Area requires a long range, ten year plan to keep up with and adequately respond to the growth and demand for services in the area; and

WHEREAS, it is the finding of the City Council, the Simpsonville Fire Chief and the City Administrator that not only is the Capital Improvement Program necessary to adequately serve the needs of the residents of the Fire Service Area, but if implemented, should enhance those services; and

WHEREAS, the City provides a full time, professionally managed and trained staff of firefighters who undergo rigorous continuing training to be ready and skilled in fighting fires, saving lives and protecting property; and

WHEREAS, it is the further finding of the City that the implementation of the Capital Improvement Plan will result in:

- Reduced response times for calls for service;
- Enhanced fire protection services being provided throughout the Fire Service Area; and
- The real potential for saving lives and increasing safety for firefighters.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that Simpsonville City Council hereby approves the Capital Improvement Plan for the Fire Service Area that is attached hereto and made a part thereof by reference.

IT IS FURTHER RESOLVED that the City Administrator and the Simpsonville Fire Chief design and carry forward a plan to implement the Capital Improvement Program, subject to the receipt of funding and appropriation by Simpsonville City Council, and to seek adequate financing from Greenville County to fund the program.

DONE IN REGULAR MEETING THIS 14th DAY OF APRIL, 2015.

SIGNATURE OF MAYOR PRO TEM:

Geneva D. Lawrence

SIGNATURE OF CITY ADMINISTRATOR:

David C. Dyrhaug

ATTEST:

Phyllis Long City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

David W. Holmes

City Attorney

## City of Simpsonville Fire Department

## Capital Improvement Plan Years Ending June 30, 2015-2024

Description	2015	2016	2017	2018	2019	2020	2021	2022	2023	2024	Total
Land		\$250,000									\$250,000
Ladder Truck		\$1,050,000									\$1,050,000
Engine #11		\$580,000									\$580,000
Engine #12		\$580,000									\$580,000
Fire Engine #14				\$650,000							\$650,000
Fire Engine #15							\$650,000				
Fire Engine #16							\$650,000				
Construction		\$2,000,000		\$2,000,000							\$4,000,000
Total	\$0	\$4,460,000	\$0	-	\$0	\$0	\$1,300,000	\$0	\$0	\$0	\$7,110,000
										Chk	\$8,410,000